THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
' McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PAUL DULBERG, T
Plaintiff,
No. 17 LA 377

V.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

Defendant.

\q-/\-—/\-./\-_'/\-_/\-/"-../\_/\_/\_‘—’

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW
(Legal Malpractice)

COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as
“DULBERG?), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his First
Amended Complaint against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
(hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH?”), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as
“MAST™), states the following:

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein.

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C., is a law firm
operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, Tllinois,

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

llinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint,



4, That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in
assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property, DULBERG
lived in the same area.

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike and cut
DULBERG’s arm. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but
not limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount
in excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other
damages.

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A.

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,
is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into
this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10.  Animplied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all
times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and conform

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client.



11.  That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants properly filed suit against not only the operator of
the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises.

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of acti.on existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McQGuire,

13, Also MAST incorrectly informed DULBERG that the insurance policy limit for the
Gagnon was only $100,000.00, when in reality the policy was $300,000.00.

14.  The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013
or early 2014, when MAST began urging DULBERG to settle the matter against William
McGuire and Caroline McGuire for $5,000.00.

15. On November 18, 2013, MAST wrote fwo. emails to DULBERG urging DULBERG to
accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the
claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what
Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so
my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their
5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is

letting them file motion geiting out of the case”. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)



16. Similarly, on November 20, 2013 MAST emailed DULBERG urging him to accept the
$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as
Group Exhibit C.)

17. On or around December 2013 or January 2014, MAST met with DULBERG and other
family members and again advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire
and Caroline McGuire, and verbally told DULBERG that he had no choice but to execute a
release in favor of the McGuires for the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get
nothing,

18.  DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST to accept the
sum of $5,000.00 re;leasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-Owners
Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of the
aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

19, Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented i'epeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuite and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into
believing that the matter was being properly handled

20.  After accepting the $5,000 settlement, DULBERG wrote MAST an email on January 29,
2014 stating “I trust your judgment.” (See Email attached as Exhibit I.)

21.  MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG into 2015 and continuously
assured him that his case was being handled propetly.

22, On February 22, 2015, as to any chance of settling the remainder of his case against
Gagnon MAST wrote to DULBERG that, “There's only $100,000 in coverage, Allstate will

never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The only



alternative is to take the case to trial and I am not interested in doing that,” (See Email attached
as Exhibit F.)

23, MAST and POPOVICH represented DULBERG through to and including March of
2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship due to a
claimed failure of communication. MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of
DULBERG.

24, Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a Court ordered binding
mediation before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award
of $660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. However, due to the settlement with
the McGuires, DULBERG was only able to collect $300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy
available. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit G.

25, The McGuires were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or
losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location
where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenry, Illinois.
McGuires were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained parties.

26.  DULBERG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them.

27. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBERG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST’S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the

inclusion of the McGuires would only complicate the case.



28.  Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation award,
DULBERG realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information MAST and
POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of
the McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.
29. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions that
DULBERG retained for the mediation, that DULBERG became reasonably aware that MAST
and POPOVICH did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a
settlement for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.
30.  DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from a legal malpractice
attorney and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016.
31.  MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBERG by
violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires)

who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG, for example hiring a liability

expert;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the
subject property;

c) Failed to conduct necessary discovery, so as to fix the liability of the property

owners to DULBERG, for example hiring a liability expert;
d.) Failed to investigate the insurance policy amounts of the McGuires and Gagnon;
e.) Incorrectly informed DULBERG that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only

$100,000,00” and no insurance company would pay close to that;



f) Failed to understand the law pertaining fo a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property by consulting an expert regarding these
issues;

g) Improperly urged DULBERG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the
property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

h) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as
against Gagnon, and that the McGuires and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to
the litigation;

i) Falsely advised DULBERG throughout the period of their representation, that the
actions taken regarding the McGuires was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBERG
had no choice but to accept the settlement;

i) Coerced DULBERG, verbally and through emails. into accepting the settlement
with the McGuires for $5,000.00 by misleading him into believing that had no other choice but
to accept the settlement or else “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion™.

k) Concealed from DULBERG the necessary facts for him to make an informed
decision as to the McGuires, instead coercing him verbally and through emails into signing a
release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of $5,000.00 for what was a grievous
injury;

1) Failed to properly explain to DULBERG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
matter;

m) Continually reassured DULBERG that the course of action as to the property

owners was proper and appropriate;



n) Failed to retain a liability expert to prove DULBERG’s damages;

0) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG.
32.  That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the
injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPOVICH in urging DULBERG to release the McGuires, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which Woﬂd not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this

Honorable Court,

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

o 6L

Thomas W. Gooch, ITI

PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS.

Thomas W. Goocgh, 111

Thomas W. Gooch, 11T
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 8. Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084
847-526-0110

ARDC No.: 3123355
sooch@goochfirm.com
office@goochfirm.com
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CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES

o I agree to employ the LAW OI"FICkb OF THOMAS 1. POPOVICH, p,c.
-(hefefmaﬁe_r ‘?my Altorngy ™) 16 Tépresent me in _'t'he_ prosecution or seftlement of my claim against
PErsons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer injuries ant damages on the.... day of

20 .

\ My attoraey agreos to Take no chirge for legal services unless a recovery is made
i my claim, The Approval of any settlement amotnt eannot be made without oy kr‘io‘WIadge and
consent. ; ‘
A ~ Lagree 1o Pty 1ty attorney in consideration for Ris legal services 5 somequal o
one-third (33 1/3%) of_my’remqwry from my ofaim by suit or settlement; this will increase 1o
A o inthe averit my claiin results in.inore than one. (1) triak-and/or an dppéal ofa trial, I
dnderstand my altorney may need to fncuy reasonable expenses fn properly hiandling my claim
including; but not Dimited to, txpenses stch as accident reports, filiog fees, cauwrt&pdﬂérs’ feisg,
Video fees, repords fees, and physidia feék. [inderstand those 'axpenéas will'be taken out of my
.se:!:tiem_cqhm,.acld'i'tim‘r‘tﬁ“myﬂqgney’s legal fee, : .

TGRS OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH

s L™

By " #
Client
Dater . N Pate: -
LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS 7. POPOVICH, .0,
3416 West Blm Street - '
MeHenry, Iinois 50050
81573443797

EXHIBIT

Receivad -28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk A(;l:epted (‘) ! «29-2017 09 F saction #17 1117451 / Case #f 7LADO
‘ 53 AMY/ an
ceivi 11 2 ! Ci ;



sTATF‘dF;rLLmOI'é; B0 B
)SE ' ~"“- w' s o HAPT
cor.rmmremmgww D AT
Slei INT;HF (LIR(}UIT COURT OF THE TWENTY»SFE.OI\H) JUDIGIAL cm corr. oy
SR . McHENRV GOUN’I‘Y LLLNoIS® iy
. 'PAULDULEERG g
Ean , : I’lamﬁﬁ; ‘ N SRR
-."; ..... R ) S, . ) P o ;
U v GAC‘NON Individuauy, and m ) oL
- Agoit of CAROLINE MOGUIRE snd BILL) :
.. MCGUIRE, dnd CAROLINE MOGLIRE . § :
and :BILL MC(JUIRB Inclividua]ly, Sy .
) A
T T %f&ndmm—" T } -

B NQW COMES the Pldmuff r»mm DULBLRII, i a‘ttomm’va, LAW ORFICES OF " R
' ’]IE[CJM&% J I‘OP‘(}WC‘H Iy f_. ., and wmpiainmg agam*af ilw Dwiandmm lﬁfWID GAGNON, o
' Inchwclually, and as Agent of CAR{}LINE MoGUIRB aurl BILL MGGU]RE and CAROLINE
MoGUIRE dnd B, MoGUIRE, imdivigluaﬂy, aned statos ag follows;

. Cownt I S .
MM&X&M{MW&MM@MMMMM&MM .
| L - OnJone 28, 2011, the Plalntlff, PAUL DULB]EZ-‘R.G,;HW;I i th City of MoHexiry,
Coutty of Meffonty, Hlinols, - - - e i
27 . -On Tane 28, 2011, Defondants (,ARAI b I‘N"ff‘ MmGUlRJ,, and BILL MeGUIRE

lived, céntmllcd mataged. and maintatned a single faunly home Ior.:ated nf; 1016 W, Blder

R S TN
GHMELNG DN LI
Averus, 1o the Cﬂ,y off Mﬂ%‘g%&%&@% of Mal Tbnry, Minolgy w:, GHO NV O aassiveig ey

FOR & HBV BUE NIETRESY A HYHIAY OL NI
ﬁ & c,,aanﬂ 18 HERERY BT FU “1}/“ . Wy g P
o Pm& Y Pt 1 s LHO0D N} SONTMHANGS

EONFER fﬁ @u%om
£y Ky, REGLILT (1 THE CARE ONTHICHHDS MO LH8 ATl

AR kil
:\Lugk“;%f‘g’twm O AN ORDER OF DLM'L%&LEE}@: EXHIBIT

"é}%"\'&fi'é? BEINY BNTERED. W t-‘f”-'wi-**{ . ' .

Re’(:e a( -28-2017 04 P rk A 7 111 4 1 /Case # AQ003
k Accepted on -29-20 02:53 AM f ansaction #1 71 745 7l 7
1y 3 M [ Gircuit Cle cep ¢R A T




Qn Jtme 28, 2011, the Dafendam, DAVID GAGNON Whs lmng andl/or qtaymg at
- .'his pﬂmnm h«nm@ at 10I6 A 'El‘ldei Ave,tme in the ity MMolIamy, Cm,mty G.FMLIIcmy,

! Illinoxs, . | L . ,

N %4 " 0n Jue 28 2011, llm De!‘aﬂdauta, C‘AR()LINB MQCrUIRB amd BILL Mowma:a
: ;ounttaﬁtesd ham:l the I)afemdmr& DA‘VII) E}A{}NON, to mu, dqwﬂ, tﬁm and/m maintain the: hees-

: .mcl brush a.f, their ptemisas at 10116 W Hlder Awnum in l}w Caty beoHem'y, Cmimy of T e

v .k
. L . e, '

. MaHamy, Hmols

bo-

. 5 011 June 28, 2@ 1 smd ut the recuest and with Lha zmthouiy zmd pesimission of the -

i L .. 'Deiendemts GARGL]N]: MchUIRB am[ BILL MoGUIRE, and I‘m: ’eflelr benecm, th@ I)ofendmi

———w{)A ’VTD GAGN@N" Waﬁ*wmking mcler then gupervislon and oomq,ol Whila shgaged in c,uttmg,
ni‘mming and mmn euimag tiees Emd hx it at the prmmsea at 1016 W lec-:r Aveﬂues,, iﬁti the Czty
| o ui‘MQHﬁme c'mmfy of Mol Iem‘y, Iuinow, . ’.'. S )

o 5 O Ium ,ZS Eﬁl I ing pm t of hig work o ﬂm ﬁmbjem pwpm by, ‘Fhﬁ Daiandant
DAV [3 GAUN(JN was authm l:e,-d mstmcwd advised and perti: Ltcd touse a c;h'umaw to assist
him . hlﬂ ka fm Deﬁ*nchuﬁ CAROLINE MoQUIRE and BILL MoGUIRE, which was ownsd
by, lhea Ma(}u 108,

'?., O Juna 28, 2{)11 fhe Defendant, DAVID GA(}NDN was undor the bllp@l'ViSlOfl
and gonto ol of I‘Jm‘andantg, (LAROI ;1NE MoGUIRT and BILL M(:GUIRF and a8 worlcmg‘aa '
thetr-appaient and actual agent,and @vas then asiing and werkihg rrthe scope of his agenuy for

Defeidants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE, sdl BILL MoGUIRE,

o ’ . - i 11117451 / Case #17LA000377
- -28- : t Clerk Accepted on 11-28-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #171
Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Cle o Page 10 of 19



'\4_.

: Lt ::,., AT 011 Jm;xe 28 ,3011 a.nci whle the. Defmdant DAV]D GA(}NON Wa&i wmk g i
" . il -'-“; ﬂ;le poYIse zmd .sotjpe m’his ﬁgtmdy fon Der@né]emés, (LAROLTNE MGGUIRR autdl: I muL

X MGGUIRE, and was undm* iheir a.upamsmn and conﬁ'oi De:f&nclam, DAVID. GAGNON wag in
- j.: “ : us'e 01 @ dhﬂimaw wh;le trmtxmmg a trea and brmch ‘ C o |
. o cm Jt‘me 9& ?ou and whxlm D@fendam m VID GAGNON; | w¢s in oo of

o oheunsaw Whilw trlmmlng o u‘ee #d bxmmh, Dol‘md am ]E)AW.D GAG‘NON aslced f?:n and /ot

| wqwstad the awwianoe of ”I.Im lenhﬂ PA Uil, I)ULB]‘ZR G,, to.hold’ 111@ tred, brarrch ‘whﬂe '
o . “Defenicant, JJAVID GAGNON, Triroment ﬁm b amh with tha chainsaw ! 3

- .!J . :"a

o 011 .T*um?S 201 1y sad whilo Daf@nclam DAVID (}AG}NON Wa5 in Sble control,

- usa.emd, oporalion, af the .‘svbj sot-chalngaw; thy chainsaw waza e o ‘Hrike: o emd im e the
;T l"'Iaé i EPAULDULBHRG: - 0D il
‘ ‘-_,“ I Il M all felé;vam timw, Dafmclam‘,, C ‘AJ CILINE MQGUIRL zmt} BIT;INMOGUIR
3 -l .ﬁ:.'; . hm«w oi I}a:tanclmn S)AVZLE) GA ONOMs ude of' Lfm s,.hm;ugaw il tha pmaoamﬂ bf the Plaintiff,
PAULT JULBP RG, And know that such erumied ¢ f}mgm: fo llm lentatff PAUL DULBER(s
" safety,
o .12 Thot &t all selovent times, the Defondants, DAVID (}A.(&NON,. aagent of
| CAROL‘.[NE Mé&ULRE nn;:l_BiLL MoGUIRE, owesd a.dp,t?f 1o uge oard and. e;e'mtion in his

dperation of . known dangerous instamentality,

Recsived 11-28-2017 04:31 PM/ Circuit Clerlc Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
Page 11 of 19

o
. ‘I "I' .
o



"
" i
g

-----
------

e
Loy ' N
- A
. (
T

deel PAUL BULBRRG 80 84 to. cau&e ifuuw,

13, On June 28, 2011 the Defendant, DAVID GAGNDN Wi 11@g11geﬁn”t in bne OF
~:;m:\re 01‘ ﬂw followmg Ways L ;.~ ‘:'1 ; '~'-.'f.'*- - Com ,
F"Etilad Lo mﬂiuia,ln wntml oVer the oparsttiﬂg of the oham.»aw,

'-'

[ }*ajled tt} take pieea.utiou not to allow ﬂm c{haumaw ’co move toward the Pla,inul,‘f

.' o, F':ﬂed to Wa.w 1ha Plamuff’; PAUL, DULBERC& c:f tha cla;ngers fbxistmg fwm the
Dei‘endam DAVIJ? GAGNQN sme;bihty ’.f() wmm’[ ﬂm rhaiﬁsaw* o

o . d . Fatled to  keep a.proper ¢ isiemoe ﬁ*om thca Plam 1fi‘ RAXIL. DULBLRG while

opai atlpg me ghmnmw

S - S C)L?mrwib@ Weas naghg,ent i Qperanon and wntwl of* ih*ea vhﬁmpaw. )

2 SYEN I‘hai a R pmﬁﬁnﬂ’w result of thf- Dafﬁ:mlemt”a nagligfnce, the' Plﬂimrff PAUL
' ';'; : .._'D"ULBI:RG way mmracl ez';s:fwmllv, he, has expeﬂ:ssnum anci WZI.H v ﬂht future azqam eeme pam

e +and suffex ing; h@ s Bees pmrmcmemlv seatrad and/or dludbl‘d’d afit hay baronm o’hlzgawd for

largo sumg of money for modical bills and will in the future bésome cbzlzngfrt:cad for additional

suns of money for medical cave, and has Jost thve from work andor from earning wages due to

. Such tnjury.

15. ’111&11: at t.ha above time and date, the D@fenclam’s nogligente canbe inf cj,red from

the f,.lmumqta.uceﬁ mf the-¢ ncaurroncc 18 the m&trume:m of the in,juiy was naded the cotitrol ofthe

- Defndant and theraimu tagligence can boe presumied undel ihe doctring of Ras- {ma}’ oguiiur,

WRLPORL Plaitmﬂ PAUL DUT ,BEI{G,, domands Juclgmsﬂt apalnst Defendants,
DAVID Ci.AGN ON, and CARQLINE MeCHIRE and BILL MGGUIRE I sn smount in exeess of

$50,000.00, plus costs of thiz action.

Recelved 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-28-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 [ Case #17LAD00377

Page 12 of 19



L r . Clount 1t _ Lo
. huﬁtibmmﬁumm@m B gm} BmM _Gmr. R e
1 IS ‘Ihai the Plaum,{f PAUL DULBE?R(}, 1esta£os ziiad Teaﬂ@gﬁ? par;agmphs Lthrqmgh
14 in Lcmt 1,, abcvab 8k pmmgraphs 1 t}u'ou gh 15 0f Co um: Ii[ a8 ii‘ fuﬂy a,[legad hemm ' |
j : I6 .+ Thet gt all reIéavaglt hlnes, fhie Ii)efendanw, CAROLJNJ& McG’rUIRE mch mm ,
-M GGUIR,E ownsd, controfled, inamfamad emcl supmvised i“ha prmnm{,s Whawaf the awidem to
) -I t]m P]amtlﬁ’, IE’AUL DULBT’R(} accﬁrred. ‘ ‘ .
A3 That it ull m.lavanf {iies, the I)ei’anclanh, OAROLINI@ MC‘GUIRB angd BILL
: 'MbGUmEg were dn control of and. hm:l tha tight to advise mstmmt and demand that fihe ‘
Defaﬂdamﬂ;_DAVID GAGNON*EWJ, or wnrk in-aanfy audTemcmable maimer. I
. *That at all u,Iesvam mm@s, ﬂm Defindant, DAVI’IE GA&NON Was actmp ad i
"4 13@111“,‘. Muaj aud apparent, ofmfmdanm, {2 A.ROL!NL MGGUIRF &md BILL Mcﬁpmlj mu:!
Wa& a¢li11g al their request and i i ﬂwu bast inferests and 10 thexr benefil ag in a joint onterpilse.
'19., That at all 101@cht u:mos, Defendants, CARGLINE MoGUIRE and BTLL
Mu( i‘UlRE knewr DAVID GAGNON was operating o chain,saw with the asststance nf the
. I’l&mti‘ﬁ I’*AUL DULBERG, and. had the, tlght to digcharge or- L@mmmte the I‘Jdendani DAVID
CHAGNON's wotk for any reason, | |
:2:0 b " That gt alf relevant ti'.‘mxa;%?', Defendants, C:AE.C}LINE MeGUIRE and BILT,
Mcﬁft]‘jRE, Ib‘wed a duly to supéiviss end oonirol Deofondant, DAVIE GACNON' s-activities on
the .prc}perty. 80 a8 ot o oreate 4 unreasonsble hazard to othets, including the Plaintiff, PUAT,

DULBERG,

LN

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM { Circult Clark Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 { Case #17LAQ00877

Page 13 0f 19



21, On .Tunca 28, ?01 1,the Dd&rlclams,, GAROLINL Mol U”IRH and BILT, MeGUIRE, E

‘WGK'@ nagl?lgem m 0115: orinere of the following Wayia'

a0 P ledio emmolopemucm 0“116 chamsaw :-;‘-. - B

g

b : '1* atﬂad 10 feee pmoauuon :tmt to allow the ohainsaw Lo move: mwaid the Plainéiff o
o 0, .'Taile;d to warn, &ho leﬂﬁlff PATJI, DULBT:,RK} ofthe dangea:ts emtmgﬂcim the .}
; 'Deﬂenciam”s mabih y to Sontrél i.ha chainsaw* S 4 E
- ) IR Failed te keep the r:hamgaw i pmpel Mstemee from: ﬂm Plaﬂ:ttif{:‘ PAUL

| DULBPRG, while op@raﬁug‘the chainsaw

T I. . l._ . Otherwfse wad mgligm1t m opetation and conti ol c:,f;‘tha chiafsaw.
e T ”I‘Imt o g pr oximm»s fes ‘uhm e D&Eﬁnc,lam“s m‘ghgﬁmw the Platimife, PAUL
DULBPRG ww mj trred axtmallv, iw he;& ﬁ&pmmmd amd mll in. me ﬁume* sipetictos pam
and su;ﬂmﬂm,gh he 1188 boen per msmmﬂy soar md anghor dmahled fmrl has becomea obligated for
larg ga Sums 01‘ maney for medioa)l bﬂl,;. and szl in the future becoma sbligated for ad ditional.

sums of inpney Jor medical care, and hag logt thms from. work and/or fromm verning wages due to

sued. injuy,

R Vi 4:31 PM / Circuit C erk Acce -29-2017 A T i # 7 1174 #17LAQ00377
i i 09:53 AM / ransaction 1 51/ Case #1
eceived 28-2017 04: M Ci I I K Ac pted on1 ;



WI-"J;BRLHQRB Plamtii‘f PAUL DULBPRG detneands judgmcﬁm agamst Dafendam o
(JAROLINE M@E}UIRE and BILL MGGIJIRI f, f mn ammmt in ¢1{66§38 oJ." ‘1:50,{)00 00, plus aosis "
oﬂhia acue)i‘:t R | b ' I
£ Sl AW omREs O mmh.g;;;?:,fpfﬁ%dmn,,p.c.' » |

. ) ,
. a . . R .
. . . W [ .
L L . R T Lot : M. . PO
J - A h e . . o . ,,w‘ ', o
P A SR LTl .
o . L, oo K . m""““ BN " ' ' oy,
e . . - A . . ; . . .
. wros ) o . | . L L
ot h ‘ L - P T
; f ' ) ' . , ' . .
- ,

Ona ofﬂ?é Attomeys for lemai‘f e

Hons Aiast X
LAW OFFICHS OF THOMA,;I P@PDVICM .
3416Weatﬁlmﬁﬁ'eei - IP e Tl e

e Luke, Tiinis 60050 .. . _'_,‘__.____.___‘-_._._.___‘. e S Tl

G (815) 3443797 L L ce

e ARD{LNG, 0630368# T IR R

Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
Page 15 ¢f 19



From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST

To: paul_dulberg@comcast. net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast, net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:563 AM CST

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@ccmcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,

Ok we can meet. | will call Shella today and set up a time.

Please send me a link to the current lllinols statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighbor.

I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would he helpful as well.

Thanks,

Faul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <fansmast@ comcast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it 2ll is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker {whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, [ deposed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get
out for FREE on a moticn. So that's the situation.

————— Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <ptulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@ccmcast.net>

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done cn their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm,

Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what to-do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 807 FM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them
file motion getting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:4C PM, Paul Dulberg <pduiberg@comeast.net> wrote:

Only 5, That's net much at all.
Is this atake it or leave it or do we have any other options?

if you want a negligence case for the homecwners ask what happenead immediately after the accident.

Naither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 911 and all Carol could think of besidss calling
David an idiot was calling her homeownars insurance.

EXH0

i




They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered,
She even went as far as tc finally call the Emergency Room after | was already there just to tell me she was coverad.

How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured ovar helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
their yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only tc find out her coverage won't even pay the medica! bills.
I'm not happy with the offer,

As far as John Choyinskl, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.

Paul

Paul Dulberg

B47-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote;

Im waiting to hear from John. | tried calling him last week, but no one answered,

In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggastion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deduciad from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hangs

----- Original Message ==

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comeast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

[ am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.

| believe he will try and call sometime tomorrow.

Paul

Oh and | know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sule the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.

Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this,

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad
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RE:  Pawt Dulberg vs, Duvid Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bt MeGaire
MeHenry County Cage: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the Genetal Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill MoGuire, Please Release and veturn 1t to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped envelope at your sarliest convenience,

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

»
|f~)

smq ""'\7 7
Enelosurg
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GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, pnd in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars to im, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka 11l) MeGuire, improperly named as Caroline MoGhuire) and AUTO-QWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG doeg hereby reloase and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of rotion, elaims and demands of whatsoever kind op
nature including, but not limited 10, any ¢lalm for personal Injuries and property damage arlsing o
of & certain chaln saw inoldent that allegedly cocurred on or about June 28, 201 1, within and upon
the premises known comumonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenty, County of
MeHenry, State of Iiinois, :

IT I8 FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there g bresently pending a capge
of action in the Cirouit Clourt of the 22™ Rlicial Clreuit, McHenty County, Ilinols entitled "Pau]
Dulberg, Plaintiff; vs, David Gagnon, lndividually, and as agent of Caroline MeGuire and Bil]
MeGhuire, and Caroline MoGuire and Bij} McGuire,JndiMidually,-Def@ndants”?eausefi\fo,*zol'E*EA*""'_
e 1785 and-that this-setemient iy confingent upon WILLIAM MeGUIRE and CAROLYN MeGUIRE
beig dismissed with prejudice as parties to sald lawsuit pursuant 1o a finding by the Circult Counrt
that the settlement batween the parties constitutes a good fuith settlement for purposes of the Minais
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 TLCY 160/0.01, ¢ $eq.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this
agresment the undersigned repragents and warants as follows (check applicable boxos):

£ I was not 65 or older on the date of the eoeurrence,

[ T'was not reoeiving SSI or SSDI on the date of the ocourrence,
i Lam not eligible to receive SSI or 8801,

£ L arm not ourrently roceiving 851 or SIDI,

IT18 FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a That any subrogsted claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the tesponsibility PAU DULBERG,
inoluding, byt not limited to, any Medicare Jiens, Any and all
reimbursements of medigal UXpenses to subrogeted parties, incloding
Medicape's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties roleased herefn,

b, That any outstanding  medical Ckponses are  PAUL, DULBER(s
responsibility and g} payment of medical expenses hereafiey shall be PAUL
DULBERG's vesporsibillty, and not the responsibility of the parties reloased

R =2 7 04 P I Cle kA(:(}e')‘e(l() -29-2017 09:63 AM i 51 J’Ca
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o That PAUL DULBERG BErees to save and hold harmless and Indemniiy the
parties relensed herein against any clelms made by any medical providers,
including, but not limited to Medicare o parties subrogated to the rights to
recover medical or Medicare payments, '

IT I8 FURTHER AGRBED AND UNDERSTOOD by the purtics hereto that this agresment
contains the entive agreement between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shall
be binding Upon aud inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, j ointly and severadly, and the
executors, conservators, administrators, Buardiang, personal Yepresentatives, heirg and suecessors of
sach.

¥T 18 FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settloment is a compromise of
a doubtful and disputed claim and no liability is admitted as consequence hereof,

IN WITNESE WHEREQF, I have hareunto set my hand and sea) on the dates set forth
below,

PAUL DULBERG B

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
188,
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )
PAUL. DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
exeouted the foregoing Reloase and Settletment Agreamen a3 his own free act and deed for the nges
a4 purposes set forth therein,

Drated thig . vy of Tanuary, 2014,

Notary Public o

0377
i 11117451 f Case #17_A00
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: McGuire settlement
Date: December 28, 2016 10:21:556 AM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pduibsrg @ comcast.net-
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok, it's signed and in the mail.

Hope that sotme yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyone they think they might get a dollar out of and end up
holding me responsible for ihe McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.

¥m not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but | trust your judgament.

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:48 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

388D has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...

----- Original Message ----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast. net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 {UTC)

Subject: Re: McGuire seftiement

What and why do those questions have any relevance at ail and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.

Also, | cannot warranty against what SSCI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.

Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?

What | mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannet be told to them in any way?

It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Its not a big deal,..if you weren't receiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message --—--

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -C000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement

Here is a copy of the first page.

It has check boxes and one of the check boxas says;
I am not eligible o receive 33| or 33D1,

Another says;

I am not receiving SSl or SSDI.

As you know, | have applied for SSDI and SSI

EXHIBIT




From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo
Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>

Subject: Re: Memo

To believe David's version of events you miist believe | was committing suicide.
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

| figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yes | am and have been locking for someone who will take this case...
The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did | cut myself?
Of coarse he cut me.

Next issue please?

FPaul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:

Paul | no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. F've been
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and
completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant
was at fault. While you think it is vary clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will lose the case outright, That
means zero. That's why | have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlernent. You clearly do not want to. There's only
$100,000 in coverage. Alistate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The
only alternative is to take the case to trial and | am not interested in doing that. | will wait for you to find a new attorney. | can't
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my iPhone
On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @ comeast.nat> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing amives.

| agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy | expectad.

I know I'm being confrontative about all of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career | have been building
since | was in high school. My dreams of family are cver unless | have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a
roof.

What's left for me?

Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, efc... A life of crap...

With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working ciass short of being paralyzed or dead.

I need someane wha is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I'm comfortable after all this is over.

What | feel is an attempt to sattle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the boaoks.

EXHIBIT
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Binding Medistion Award

Paul Dulberg )
)
)
V. o : } ADR Systems Flle #  23301BEMAG
}
)
Dawvid Gagnon )

On Decefnbur 8, 2016, the matter was catled for binding mediation before the Monorable James
P. Etchingham, tF&e‘t.‘j, in Chicago, L. According to the agreernent entared Into by the parties, if a

- mediator inds &5 6l lows

Ff;ndihg in favorof: - @‘é«i / | ﬂ(ff

e
Gross Award: ﬁ Mﬁﬁ g. h
Comparative fault: HL % (If applicable)
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